Net income   $ 10,204  $  9,313  $ 17,273  $ 10,130
   --------  --------  --------  --------

Earnings per share
   Basic net income per share  $   0.40  $   0.41  $   0.68  $   0.46
   --------  --------  --------  --------

   Diluted net income per
   share   $   0.39  $   0.38  $   0.66  $   0.43
   --------  --------  --------  --------

Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding
   Basic   25,415   22,811   25,237   22,135
   Diluted   26,360   24,416   26,216   23,677

   ITRON, INC.
   RECONCILIATIONS BETWEEN GAAP AND PRO FORMA

(Unaudited, in  thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
   -------------------------------------
   Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Entries
   ----------- ------------- -----------

Revenues   $  163,810  $   -   $  163,810
Cost of revenues   94,778   (275)(a)   94,503
   ----------  --------   ----------
Gross profit   69,032   275   69,307

Operating expenses   51,372   (1,538)(a)   42,222
   (7,612)(b)

Operating income   17,660   9,425   27,085

Other income (expense)   (2,466)   301 (d)   (2,165)
   ----------  --------   ----------

Income before income taxes   15,194   9,726   24,920
Income tax (provision) benefit   (4,990)   (3,552)(e)   (8,542)
   ----------  --------   ----------
Net income   $   10,204  $  6,174   $   16,378
   ----------  --------   ----------

Earnings per share
   Basic net income per share   $   0.40   $   0.64
   ----------   -----------

   Diluted net income per share  $   0.39   $   0.62
   ----------   -----------

Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding
   Basic   25,415   25,415
   Diluted   26,360   26,360

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
   ------------------------------------
   Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Entries
   ------------------------------------

Revenues   $  135,123  $   -   $  135,123
Cost of revenues   78,384   -   78,384
   ---------  ----------   ----------
Gross profit   56,739   -   56,739

Operating expenses   46,428   (9,715)(b)   36,713

Operating income   10,311   9,715   20,026

Other income (expense)   (5,837)   2,302 (d)   (3,535)
   ---------  ----------   ----------

Income before income taxes   4,474   12,017   16,491
Income tax (provision) benefit   4,839   (10,975)(e)   (6,136)
   ---------  ----------   ----------
Net income   $   9,313  $  1,042   $   10,355
   ---------  ----------   ----------

Earnings per share
   Basic net income per share   $   0.41   $   0.45
   --------   ----------

   Diluted net income per share  $   0.38   $   0.42
   --------   ----------

Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding
   Basic   22,811   22,811
   Diluted   24,416   24,416

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
   -------------------------------------
   Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Entries
   -------------------------------------

Revenues   $  319,363   $   -   $  319,363
Cost of revenues   183,557   (526)(a)   183,031
   ----------- ---------   ----------
Gross profit   135,806   526   136,332

Operating expenses   99,158   (3,101)(a)   81,132
   (14,925)(b)

Operating income   36,648   18,552   55,200

Other income (expense)   (8,298)   3,036 (d)   (5,262)
   ----------- ---------   ----------

Income before income taxes   28,350   21,588   49,938
Income tax (provision) benefit   (11,077)   (7,400)(e)   (18,477)
   ----------- ---------   ----------
Net income   $   17,273  $ 14,188   $   31,461
   ----------- ---------   ----------

Earnings per share
   Basic net income per share   $   0.68   $   1.25
   ----------   ----------

   Diluted net income per share  $   0.66   $   1.20
   ----------   ----------

Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding
   Basic   25,237   25,237
   Diluted   26,216   26,216

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
   -------------------------------------
   Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Entries
   -------------------------------------

Revenues   $  251,593  $   -   $  251,593
Cost of revenues   143,856   -   143,856
   ----------- ----------   ----------
Gross profit   107,737   -   107,737

Operating expenses   91,653   (19,431)(b)   71,832
   (390)(c)

Operating income   16,084   19,821   35,905

Other income (expense)   (10,299)   2,978 (d)   (7,321)
   ----------- ----------   ----------

Income before income taxes   5,785   22,799   28,584
Income tax (provision) benefit   4,345   (15,284)(e)   (10,939)
   ----------- ----------   ----------
Net income   $   10,130  $  7,515   $   17,645
   ----------- ----------   ----------

Earnings per share
   Basic net income per share   $   0.46   $   0.80
   ----------   ----------

   Diluted net income per share  $   0.43   $   0.75
   ----------   ----------

Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding
   Basic   22,135   22,135
   Diluted   23,677   23,677

Pro Forma Adjustments